approximately 11.11% to the closing price of HK$0.405 as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 5 May

2014, being the Business Day immediately prior to the date of the Subscription Agreement; and (b) a

discount of approximately 11.33% to the average closing price of HK$0.406 per Share as quoted on

the Stock Exchange for the last five trading days immediately prior to the date of the Subscription

Agreement.

The Subscription Price was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Subscriber with reference to the latest market price of the Shares.

The aggregate Subscription Price of HK$19,080,000 is payable in cash by the Subscriber upon the

Completion.

Completion

Completion shall take place on the Completion Date.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will make an application to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to

deal in, the Subscription Shares.

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

The shareholding in the Company before and after the Subscription are summarised as follows

(assuming there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company) :

Number of Shares Shareholding Number of Shares Shareholding

Mr. and Mrs. Chan (Note 1) 2,341,477,223   64.99% 2,341,477,223   64.05%

Other Directors 44,051,172   1.22% 44,051,172   1.21%

The Subscriber -   -   53,000,000   1.45%

Other public 1,217,128,777   33.78% 1,217,128,777   33.29%

TOTAL 3,602,657,172   100.00% 3,655,657,172   100.00%

 As at the date of

this announcement

 Immediately after

the Completion

Note 1:  The interest disclosed includes the interests/deemed interests of Mr. Chan Heng Fai

(Chairman of the Company) and Ms. Chan Yoke Keow (Director).

– 4 –

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Group is principally engaged in property development and property trading and investment, ,

securities trading and investment, treasury investments and hotel operation.  The Directors have

considered various ways of raising funds and believe that the Subscription, apart from bringing new

capital to the Group for further development of its existing business, will broaden the shareholder